NABIO-27-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAABIK’IVATI’ STANDING COMMITTEE
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING CMY-
36-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS YANITO’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO’ZIKAN, TEES NOS POS, ANETH, RED MESA),
TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A,

The Naabik'iyé&ti' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by
CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik'iy&ti' Committee members in attendance.

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-36-23, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Honorable Curtis Yanito’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Mexican Water, To’likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) be
approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CJIN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'iyati' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E9oll, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND

Page 1 of 5



NABIO-27-23

PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING  PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred £fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand

Page 2 of 5



NABIO-27-23

three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-36-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS YANITO'’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO’'LIKAN, TEES NOS
POS, ANETH, RED MESA), was signed into law by the President of
the Navajo Nation on June 8, 2023,

CMY-36~23, Section Four, states that:

1. 2Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJN-29-22;
DELEGATING THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See
CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

Page 3 of 5



NABIO-27-23

G. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Curtis Yanito’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Curtis Yanito’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

H. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Curtis Yanito’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Curtis
Yanito’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Mexican Water, To'’likan,
Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CMY-36-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS
YANITO’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO’ZIKAN, TEES
NOS POS, ANETH, RED MESA), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS
DELEGATE REGION

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Curtis Yanito’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Mexican Water, To’likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red
Mesa) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) .

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS
Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project

Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

Page 4 of 5



NABIO-27-23
SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the Naabik’iyati’ Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona),
at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a
vote of 19 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12tF day of October

2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

l0/(7/2023

Date

Motion: Honorable Vince R. James
Second: Honorable Curtis Yanito

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 of 5



.72 NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Curtis Yanito

cHAPTERS: Mexican Water, To'Likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENﬁITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATFE}:SFORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN '
CMY-36-23 on June 8, 2023 $1,817,357.00

Division of Community | None Identified | Mexican Water Chapter Scattered Division of Community | { 14 HK0359-2

Development Bathroom-Additions (2-Clients) Project | "™ $ 80,000.00

- . . , Division of C )

BZ\ZI%; ;feg?mmumty None Identified Efo?el\éltesa Chapter House Renovation Dg/"lselg; ;en?mmum‘y 2.22 HK0501 $ 521.520.00

Division of Community | None Identified Teec Nos Pos Chapter Warehouse (for Division of Community | g 4 HK0522

Development Storage of Heavy Equipment and PPE) Project | Development $1,267,200.00

Division of Community | None Identified | Teec Nos Pos Chapter Purchase of Division of Community | g 1 HK0548

Development Motor Grader Proje%t Development $ 460,799.27

Division of Community | None Identified | Teec Nos Pos Chapter Purchase of Division of Community | G 4 HK0585

Development Backhoe Project P Development $ 204,163.57

Division of Community | None Identified Red Mesa Chapter Warehouse (for Storage | Division of Community | g 4 HK0594

Development of Heavy Equipment and PPE) Project Development $ 1,267,200.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $3,184,100.16

*Per CIN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0522

Date & Time Received: 9/29/23 at  17:45

Date & Time of Response: 5/2/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Teec Nos Pos Chapter

Title of Project: Warehouse for Storage of Heavy Equipment and PPE Supplies

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $1,267,200

Eligibility Determination:

¢/ [FRF cligible

FRF ineligible

Additional information requested

FREF Eligibility Category:

(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay

¢/ |(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
6.1, Provision of Government Services

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures);

HMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing I:lFunds will not be obligated by
:IProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose Ellncorrect Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dnconsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments: Please note that we have modified the expenditure category from 1,14 (Other Public Health Services)
to 6.1 (Government Services). Given the intended uses of the warehouse and the amount of funding involved,
the government services category is a better fit for the Project.

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Navalyn R. Platero

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: )] / M‘@Qbﬂo—\\

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOYJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

g P.O. Box 106 phonelemalt: (480) 708-8657
80dress. Teec Nos Pos, AZ 86514 websha (f any): Teecnospos@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Calvin Tsosie, SPPS phonefemal: (928) 429-0086
cetsosie@nndcd.org
CONTACT PERSON'S nemo end &0 CONTACT PERSON'S info

Title and type of Projsct: Warehouse for storage of heavy equipment and PPE Supplies

Chapter President: Kenny Victor phone & emati; 435.383.7218 kvictor@naataanii.org
Chapler Vice-President: Verma Francisco phone & emat: 505.258.5715 virancisco@naataanii.org
Chapter Secretary: Daron Yellowhorse phone & ematt 505.686.2679 dyollowhorse@navajochapters.org
Chapler Treasurer; Daron Yellowhorse phone & emait: 505.686.2679 dyeliowhorse@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manageror CSC: Lucinda Tomchee, CSC phons & ema: 480.708.8657 ltomches@nnchapters.org
DCO/Chapter ASO: Sarah Harrison phone & ematt: 928.489.§199 sharrison@nndcd.org

List types of Subcontractors or Subreciplents thet wil ba paid with FRF (ff known): Jnknown

3 document attached

Amount of FRF requested; 1,267,200.00 FRF funding period: 7/1/2023 - 3/30/2026
indicste Projedt starting and endinghleading dsle

Part 2. Expenditure Pian details.
(@ Dwuibetfw?mgram(s)andfoerject(s)bbeﬁnﬂed tnctuding how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location{s) to be served,

The funds wlll be apphed towards purchasing a new warehouse to store heavy equipment, food, water,
PPE Supplies to mitigate COVID-19. The Backhoe purchase will go towards burial assistance of
COVID-19 related deaths.

{1 document attached

(b) Expiain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or ths Navajo People:

The Warehouse will house the heavy equipment to provide burial assistance of COVID related deaths
and to store PPE, food, water, and other supplies and materials. The Warehouse will provide shelter
for heavy equipment from weather damage, vandalism and extend the life expectancy of the heavy

equipment. n
(c) Provide a prospective imeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and complsting the

-Page 1 of 2-




APPENDXA

‘ﬁﬂga&mmw%m
construction dats end compietion Is July 3, 2023 to Auguat S0, 2024

3 docmen achad

_§9) Kertlywho Al bo responsiis for kniplamenting tha Program of Proect

Teco Nos Pos Chapter and ths Kaysnta ASC will be responsible for the construction and
l.g:wp!aﬁonomew:mhom Project.

[ docrmomd eftached
@)Mﬁnvﬂhmﬂ&hmm mairtenence ousts for tha Prejact aaco compietod, end how such costs wel be funded

Upon cnmpleﬁondﬁnWmhcuao, the Teos Nos Pas Chapter will ba responstblo for the operation
and mantenance cosls using the Navajo Nation Funds.

] docummand eftacied
wmummmmmmmhmwmmdummi kigte
‘memmm end explin e reason Wy
1,14 Other Public Health Services. ThoTeecNosPosctmmhmaverymaﬂwamtm thetls

dilapidated and in nesd of an upgrade and Is not structurally sound. Tho warehouso will house the
heavy equipmont and much needed PPEs for tho communily,

0 document ettechod
Partd. Addiona] decumsnis.
 Lit haro ) edditoned supporting docoments eftzehad t s FRF Expend2uen Pl (or bnficals WAY
1. Approving Chapter Resclution No, TNPCH-05-16-2023-R-76
2. Warshouse Project Cost Estimafion (3 Pagos)
0 Chrepfer Rescirion altached

Part4, Affirmation by Funding Roclpient.
wmmnmam Runds end e bptsmentation of Bl FRF Plzn s be b eocontanos

v Roschon No. CIY-41-21, 8:0 ARPA, ARPA end with ¢l gpplicaddes fodaral end Navajo taws, eeguiaons, ond pelides:

ATad et %ﬂ/ i 57‘215/25




FY 2023 THE NAVAJO NATION Page 10of 3
PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
ERT L. Business Unlt No.: NEW Program Title: Teec Nos Pos Chapter - Warehouse Divislon/Branch; DCD/EXECUTIVE
Prepared By: Lucinda Tomches, CSC Phone No.; (480) 708-8657 Email Address: ltomchee@@chapters.org
PART IL_FUNDING SOURCE(S) MTerm Amount | Total |  PARTIL BUDGETSUMMARY  pooo  nNC Approved Difference or
N Fiscal Recovery Furd mmgtons | 1,267.20000 | 100% Code  Origlnal Budget  Proposed Budget Total

2001 Personnel Expenses

13000 Travel Expenses

3500 Meeting Expenses

4000 Supplies 6 0 223.500 223,500
5000 Lease and Rental

5500 Communications and Ulilities 6 0 255,000 255.000
6000 Repairs and Mainlenance

65C0 Conlractual Services 6 0 150.000 150.000

7000 Special Transactions

8000 Public Assistance

5000 Capilal Outlay 6 0 427.500 421,500
9500 Matching Funds 6 0 211200 211,200
8500 Indirect Cos!
TOTAL $0.00 1.267.200.00 1,267,200
PART [V. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES D) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted: 0 0
TOTAL:] $1,267,200.00 { 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeled: 0 0

SUBMITTED BY:

IPART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE 1S COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.

James Adakai, Deputy Direclor APPROVED BY: Calvin Castilo, Executivo Director

Progrgariianager's Signalure ang Dale

Prggram Mznager's Printed Name Division Director / Branch-Chtel's Pdnted Name
(m\/ -2 .7 2, / 5 zc 2.5

_~—_ DivistonDirector] B'anch Chiel's Signature and Date

(a4




FY 2023 THE NAVAJO NATION Page 20of3
PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

’EARI L FROGRAM INFORMATION:
Busliness UnitNo. NEW Program Name/Title:

Teec Nos Pos Chapter - Warchouse

PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:
Resolufion & TNP-05-15-2023-R-74

JPART 1. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1t QIR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR 4th QTR
Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual Goal | Actu

1. Go Statement:

To purchass a new Warehouse

Program Pesformence Measure/ObJective:

To stora food, water, heavy equipment, PPE's and follow NN Procurement Process | [ | | | l [ 1+ | |
2. Goal Statement:

Progrem Performanca Moasura/Objective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measurc/Objective:

4, Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measura/Objective:

5. Gon! Statement:

Program Perfermance Measure/Objective:

I [ 1 1 [ | | 1 |

PART {V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. v
Jamss Adakal, Deputy Direclor Cavin Castlo, Execufive Director

~ Program Magagarprnted Name Division DirectorfBranch Chigf's Printod Nams
/""’“’ji\ SWANS /%////ﬂfws‘ 25 s

3,
Program Minagm’(\S)éxTatum and Dafo. Divislon DirectorfBranch Chlef's Sijnature and Date

e — ——




FY 2023 THE NAVAJO NATION Page3of3
DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

_A
Oec Objoct Coda Description and Justification (LOD7) octCode | Otjetonde
1.006) acog 1003

4000 fex: Fourdaton gnd contrets si2b engreds 23500
o | o and (3ex: Extinatnd Coxt end kkactructirn 255000
6500 |Constractat Sendex: Pien end Desgn | 150500
%000
500

1Ceplal CuZay: Esmated cost for the ProEngincored Buldhg oy 4950
rmmmmmm 211,200
l
i
i

e e e



THE NAVAIO NATION Pagelof2
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
IDART L Business Uc Na: NEW/ PARTIL Projoct Information |
Project Tl Tees Nos Pos - Werchouss Profect Type: Purchasas Warehouse
Prelect Description The Chazier wi be prrchasing a Warshotse Prned StztDze:  7/1/2023
Planned End Dater 3073002026
Check cna bex: Dongnitevdget [Jbucgethevision  [JsudgetReattocation ] Budget Modification ProjectManager:  Lucinda Tomeheo
mmu:l. . mpmw. Usa Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters o completa the information befow, 0=0ct; N=Nov: D = Dec. elc. Expectsd Comolation Daa
(] FY ¢
mm"“‘”u mc w’aw 2008 FY 204 proect exceads 8 FY Qirs.
ot Fumish, 18 CY. 2nd Qtr. 3dCrr. 4th Qir. 151 Q. 2nd Qtr. 3nd Q. 4% Qtr. oa@émms
oln|Dlo]lFIm]alm]afaa]a N[DJJ]F|[M]A]M Ml A| s|ofn[D]u]|F[mM
Bt erd receiva quotes X X
E:d Selaction snd DOJ Revew X X
Canstrueton of Warehouse x X X |x x Ix
Project Closeout
PART V. s s s $ s $ s s PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expenciures 150,000.00 42750000 $577,500.00
FOROMBUSEONLY:  RastifonNo: FMIS Set Up D' Campany No: OMB Anzyst




THE NAVAIO NATION Page 20f2
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
'f»m. Business Unt No.. NEW PART I, Project Information
Projoct Tite:  Teec Nos Pos - Warehouse Project Type: Purchass Wareheuss
Proiect Descripton Tha Chepter wil be purchasing a Warchcusa Plonned Stert Date:  7/2/2023
Parned End D2 3 302026
Chack ona box: (] Origtnat Bucget DWWN Cleudget Reetloation [ Budget Modification Preiect Manzger  Lucirda Tomches
?mlélmpdra mmnv. lmme:(mm:ommmmmm.o-oa:N=Nov.:D=0ea.eta Expected Compltion Dto
28 ian, Dest ”’a’c !MEm&p 5 FY _2006____ proied] excoeds 8 FY Qrs.
of Fumish. 10y, 2nd Qtr, 3rd Q. 4thQr. 151 Qtr, 2nd Q. 3 QY. 4th QY. Daf: S130/26
ofNjO|I|{FIMlAIM]IJalAalS]OlNlD|d]|Flu|]almM]I|M] A] S|oO|NID]U]F]M
B8 nd receiva Guoles
84 Selocton and DOJ Reviw
Construction of Warehouse x o oI oxox o Ix oo xoIx o oIxoIxoIx o Ix
Preiect Classout X |x Ix
'PART V., $ $ 3 $ $ $ $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarlesty Exponditures | 25500000 | 22350000 211.200.00 $1,267,200.00

FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resoluton No: FMIS Set Up Dalex: Company No:

OMB Analyst




Teec Nos Pos Chapter Project Cost Estimation

3 Bay: 50" x 80°, 4600 5q. ft.

Preliminary Cost per Square Foot $316.80
| Plen and Design $150,000.00
Estimated Cost for the Pro-Engineered Bullding Only $427,500.00
Estimated Cost for Utilities end Infrastructure ‘ﬂws.ooo. |
 Foundation and Concrete Siab on Grade $223,560.00 |
 Contingency (Inflation): 20% $211,260.00

— - Total Cost: $1,267,260.80
Note: Cost May Vary According to Site and Soil Conditions.

Proposed Warehouse Construction Site will be on Chapter Grounds.









PO BOX 106 TEEC NOS POS
HIGHWAY 160 BIA SCHOOL ROAD #5114

TELEPHONE(725)656-3682  RESOLUTION OF TEEC NOS POS CHAPTER
A TNPCH-05-15-2023-R-76

SUPPORTING AND APPROVING THE APPENDIX A, THE NAVAJO NATION

FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM AND EXPENDITURE PLAN

FOR TEEC NOS POS CHAPTER CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW WAREHOUSE
PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,267.200.00 FOR_ STORAGE OF PPE’S

WATER, WOOD, COAL, FOOD AND HEAVY EQUIPMENT,

WHEREAS:
1. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C,, Section 3 (A) the Teec Nos Pos Chapter is a duly recognized certified
chapter of the Navajo Nation Government, as listed at 11 N.N.C,, part 1, section 10 and
2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section | (B) Teec Nos Pos Chapter is vested with the authority to
review all matters affecting the community and to make appropriate comrection when necessary
and make rgoommmdaﬁon to the Navajo Nation and other Local agencies for appropriate
actions; an
3. The Teec Nos Pos Chapter is requesting funding from the ARPA funding in the amount of
$1,267,200,00 for a 3 Bay S0’ X 80"; 4000 square feet warehouse to store PPE’s, Water, Food,
Coal and Heavy Equipment; and
4. The project purpose is to serve Utah and Arizona residents of Teec Nos Pos Chapter to address
health and safety issues to improve the standard of living to all residents, with an emphasis on the
mitigating the spread of COVID-19 of the community; and
5. The Teec Nos Pos Chapter affirms the Chapter will only use awarded Fiscal Recovery Funds
and implement this FRF Expenditure Plan in compliance with the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and
with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations and policies.
B LVED H
1. The Teec Nos Pos Chapter hereby supports and approve the Appendix A, the Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Funds request form and Expenditure Pan for Teec Nos Pos Chapter
Construction of a new warehouse project in the amount of $1,267,200.00 for storage of PPE's,
Water, Wood, Coal, Food and Heavy Equipment.
CERTIFICATION
We, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Teec Nos Pos Chapter
at a duly called meeting in Teec Nos Pos, Navajo Nation, Arizona at which a quorum of chapter

members was present. Resolution was Motioned by: Eleanor Smith and Seconded by: Edward
Dee that the same was passed by a vote of 26-in favor, 00 opposed and 03 abstained on this 15*

NAVAJO NATION, ARIZONA 86514
CHAPTER GOYERNMENT BUILDING
FAX (928) 656 - 3661







i Bkes o Tocos, Chzgte Vet Qg sk aad Uiy e

i '
P a0 L tlton oot koo of cge: RS S b it o en S ey gty g3,






